
File No. 14-0600-S223

ARTS, PARKS, AND RIVER COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the extension of the 
Operating Agreement between the City and the Greater Los Angeles Zoo Association (GLAZA), 
to allow time for the issuance of the new Concessions Request for Proposals (RFP) at the Los 
Angeles Zoo (LA Zoo).

Recommendation for Council action:

APPROVE Amendment No. 2 to the Operating Agreement that extends the Concessions 
Agreement between the City and the GLAZA, from August 31,2016 to August 31, 2017 with a 
six month renewal option, to allow time for the issuance of the new Concessions RFP and the 
selection of a proposed vendor, subject to the review of the City Attorney as to form.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The LA Zoo reports that there is no fiscal impact associated with this 
action. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a 
financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

TIMELIMIT FILE-OCTOBER 10, 2016

(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - SEPTEMBER 30,2016)
\ 1

Summary: -

On August 15, 2016, the Arts, Parks, and River Committee considered an August 11, 2016 LA 
Zoo report relative to the extension of the Operating Agreement between the City and the 
GLAZA, to allow time for the issuance of the new Concessions RFP at the LA Zoo.

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council 
approve the recommendation contained in the report. This matter is now submitted to Council for 
its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

ARTS, PARKS, AND RIVER COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
O'FARRELL: YES
PRICE: YES
KORETZ: ABSENT
BLUMENFIELD: YES 
RYU: YES
EV
14 -0600-S223_rpt_apr_8-15-16

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-


